

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GIL GARCETTI, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICHARD CEBALLOS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

MARK A. ROBBINS
General Counsel
KATHIE ANN WHIPPLE
Deputy General Counsel
STEVEN E. ABOW
Assistant General Counsel
ROBIN M. RICHARDSON
*Attorney
Office of Personnel
Management
Washington, D.C. 20415*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General
DAN HIMMELFARB
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
WILLIAM KANTER
MICHAEL E. ROBINSON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
A public employee has no First Amendment interest in speech expressed in performing his job duties	10
A. Under <i>Pickering</i> and <i>Connick</i> , a court must determine whether the employee’s speech was expressed as a citizen on a matter of public concern and, if it was, must balance the em- ployee’s interest in the speech against the employer’s interest in the efficient performance of public services	11
B. Respondent does not have a First Amendment interest in his speech, because it was expressed in carrying out the duties of his job	15
1. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is inconsistent with this Court’s articulation of the appli- cable standard	16
2. The Ninth Circuits’ decision is analytically flawed	19
3. The Ninth Circuit’s decision has practical consequences that this Court could not have intended when it recognized that speech by public employees has limited First Amend- ment protection	21
4. The Ninth Circuit’s decision ignores the his- torical development of the First Amendment rights of public employees	23

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
5. A holding that public employees have no First Amendment interest in speech expressed in performing their job duties will not impair their ability or willingness to expose governmental misconduct	24
C. If a public employee has a First Amendment interest in speech expressed in performing his job duties, it should generally be easier for the employer to justify an employment action when the speech is of that type	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adler v. Board of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 485 (1952)	11
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2, 15
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	19
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 125 S. Ct. 521 (2004)	17
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979)	18, 26
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Chicago</i> , 239 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Hanlon v. Berger</i> , 526 U.S. 808 (1999)	27
<i>Huffman v. OPM</i> , 263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	12
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892)	11
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	18
<i>Nunez v. Davis</i> , 169 F.3d 1222 (1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1115 (2000)	27
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	18
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pool v. Vanrheen</i> , 297 F.3d 899 (2002)	28
<i>Procurier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	27
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	10, 17, 18, 28, 29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	20
<i>Roth v. Veteran's Admin.</i> , 856 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1988)	4, 27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	20
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	17
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	17
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1070 (2001)	17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	10, 18, 23, 27, 29, 30
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	27
Constitution, statute and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XI	3, 6
42 U.S.C. 1983	2, 3
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	29

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Thomas I. Emerson, <i>The System of Freedom of Expression</i> (1970)	19
